

No. 00-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF
HEALTH PLANS, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER OF THE
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BARBARA REID HARTUNG
GREENEBAUM DOLL &
MCDONALD PLLC
3300 National City Tower
101 South Fifth Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 589-4200

ROBERT N. ECCLES
(Counsel of Record)
KAREN M. WAHLE
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT 12

BECAUSE AN HMO’S CONTRACTS WITH
THIRD-PARTY PROVIDERS ARE NOT
“INSURANCE,” THE AWP LAWS THAT
REGULATE THOSE CONTRACTS ARE NOT
SAVED FROM PREEMPTION AS LAWS THAT
“REGULATE INSURANCE” 12

A. This Court Already Held In *Royal Drug* That
Third-Party Provider Agreements Identical To
Those Regulated By Kentucky’s AWP Laws
Are Not The “Business of Insurance” 14

B. The Holding And Analysis Of *Royal Drug*
Fully Apply In The ERISA Saving Clause
Context 26

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	12
<i>Express Scripts, Inc. v. Wenzel</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Mo. 2000) , <i>aff'd</i> , 262 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	29
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	16
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	passim
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	36
<i>Jordan v. Group Health Assoc.</i> , 107 F.2d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1939)	20
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	12, 13, 26, 29
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i>	13
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	23
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002)	passim
<i>SEC v. Nat'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	18
<i>SEC v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 65 (1959).....	16
<i>Stuart Circle Hosp. Corp. v. Aetna Health Mgmt.</i> , 995 F.2d 500 (4th Cir. 1993)	7, 22, 23, 24

<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	passim
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	29, 37, 38
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	passim

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011, <i>et seq.</i>	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	5, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B)	6, 31
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-005(23)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-110(3) (1994).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-171(1) & (3)-(8).....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-171(2)	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.17A-270	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.T.C., Opinion Letter to Attorney General of Montana Regarding Any Willing Provider Law, Feb. 4, 1993.....	5
Keeton & Widiss, <i>Insurance Law</i> (1988).....	31
Mehr & Cammack, <i>Principles of Insurance</i> (7th ed. 1980)	23
Note, <i>Group Health Plans: Some Legal and Economic Aspects</i> , 53 Yale L.J. 162 (1943).....	23
Note, <i>Legal Problems of Group Health</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 809 (1939)	24

Rosenblatt, Law & Rosenbaum, Law and the American Health Care System (1997)	3
Shouldice, Introduction to Managed Care (1991)	2
Smith & Stewart, <i>State Regulation of Managed Care</i> , in <i>Essentials of Managed Health Care</i> 786 (Kongstvedt ed. 2001).....	5
Wagner, <i>Types of Managed Care Organizations</i> , in <i>Essentials of Managed Health Care</i> 17 (Kongstvedt ed. 2001).....	2
Weiner & de Lissovoy, <i>Razing a Tower of Babel: A Taxonomy for Managed Care and Health Insurance Plans</i> , 18 <i>J. Health Politics</i> 75 (1993)	2, 23
